August 31, 2000

Advice 2259-G
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 G)

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Subject: September 2000 Noncore Rate Changes

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (the Company) hereby submits for filing
revisions to its gas tariffs. The affected tariff sheets are listed on the enclosed
Attachment I.

Purpose

The purpose of this filing is to submit monthly changes to gas Schedules G-CSP
and GSUR rates effective September 1, 2000. Decision (D.) 97-08-055 dated

August 1, 1997, approved new rules for gas procurement and transportation rates
in the Company’s Gas Accord Settlement.

PG&E is also revising Schedule GCSP in this filing to delete a telephone hotline
reference and add a reference to PG&E’s website for gas price information. Also,
for customer convenience, the notice requirement for the early termination option
under Schedule GCSP is reduced from thirty (30) days to fifteen (15) days. In
accordance with the Gas Accord Settlement, effective March 1, 2001, service
under Schedule G-CSP is no longer available to the Company’s customers.

Information

Schedule GCSP--Core Subscription Gas Procurement Service to Noncore End-
Use Customers, provides for combined natural gas procurement and
transportation service by PG&E. In accordance with Resolution (R.) G3211 and
D. 97-08-055, the Schedule G-CSP Commodity Charge is based on the higher of
the Company’s forecasted Core Portfolio Cost of Flowing Supply, plus applicable
fees, or an index-based forecasted price based upon a 50/50 weighting of
forecasted California border prices for Southwest and Canadian gas, plus
applicable fees. The Commodity Charge is a citygate price that includes usage
charges on the Company’s Backbone Transmission System.
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The prices used to determine the GCSP Commodity Charge (non-wholesale) for
July, August, and September 2000, are shown on the following table:

July 2000 August 2000 | Sept. 2000
($/therm) ($/therm) ($/therm)
(A) Forecasted Core Portfolio 0.3944 0.3535 0.3905
Cost of Flowing Supply
Current Forecasted Index Price 0.4359 0.4128 0.5784
Prior Month Index Price True- 0.0633 0.0195 (0.0050)
Upl
(B) Adjusted Forecasted Index 0.4993 0.4323 0.5734
Price
G-CSP Total Procurement Rate
using higher of (A) or (B) above
(Includes shrinkage)
Distribution 0.58083 0.51704 0.68901
Transmission 0.57995 0.51625 0.68813

Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Sections 6350-6354, gas volumes procured by
customers from third-party entities and transported by PG&E may be subject to a
gas franchise fee surcharge under Schedule G-SUR--Customer-Procured Gas
Franchise Fee Surcharge. The franchise fee surcharge is calculated based on the
Company’s core subscription Weighted Average Cost of Gas (WACOG) for the
previous month, exclusive of Franchise Fees and including Uncollectibles, and the
franchise fee factor adopted in the latest General Rate Case.

Effective September 1, 2000, the G-SUR franchise fee surcharge is $0.00524 per
therm.

The prices in this advice filing shall remain in effect until the Company’s next such
filing with the CPUC. Prices are posted on the Company’s internet site at:

http://www.pge.com/customer_services/business/tariffs/

1 The forecasted index price for the current month is adjusted for differences in the forecast and
actual (published) index price for the prior month, except when the GCSP Commaodity Charge for
the prior month is based on the forecasted Core Portfolio Cost of Flowing Supply.
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Protests

Anyone wishing to protest this fiing may do so by sending a letter within 20 days
of the date of this filing. The protest must state the grounds upon which it is
based, including such items as financial and service impact, and should be
submitted expeditiously. Protests should be sent by U.S. mail and via facsimile to:

IMC Branch Chief

Energy Division

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 4002
San Francisco, CA 94102
Facsimile: (415) 703-2200

Copies should also be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy Division,
Room 4005 and Jerry Royer, at the address shown above. It is also requested
that a copy of the protest be sent via postal mail and facsimile to Pacific Gas and
Electric Company on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the Commission (at
the address shown below).

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Attn: Les Guliasi

Manager, Regulatory Relations

77 Beale Street, Mailcode B10C
P.O. Box 770000

San Francisco, CA 94177
Facsimile: (415) 973-7226

Notice
In accordance with Section Ill, Paragraph G, of General Order 96-A, a copy of this
advice letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. Mail to parties shown on the

attached list. Address changes should be directed to Nelia Avendano at (415)
973-3529.

Vice President - Regulatory Relations

Attachments
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San Francisco, California

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

RATE DIFFERENTIAL (3)*

* Refer to footnotes at end of Noncore Default Tariff Rate Components.

(Continued)
B. DEFAULT TARIFF RATE COMPONENTS ($/THERM) (Cont'd.) NONCORE p. 5
G-CSP
Non-Wholesale Wholesale
Distribution Transmission Distribution Transmission
NONCORE BROKERAGE FEE 0.00382 0.00382 0.00381 0.00381
CORE SUBSCRIPTION PHASE- 0.00700 0.00700 0.00698 0.00698
OUT SURCHARGE
PGA SURCHARGE (4)* 0.00372 () 0.00372 0] 0.00371 () 0.00371 )
PROCUREMENT AT RISK 0.67447 () 0.67359 0] 0.67219 () 0.67132 )
TOTAL RATE 0.68901 (h 0.68813 () 0.68669 (h 0.68582 (I)
PG&E GT-NW/REDWOOD 0.01815 () 0.01815 () 0.01809 () 0.01809 (1)

(Continued)

Auqust 31, 2000

September 1, 2000

Advice Letter No. 2259-G Issued by Date Filed
Decision No. 97-08-055 DeAnn Hapner Effective
Vice President Resolution No.
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) & Pacific Gas and Electric Company

San Francisco, California

Cancelling

Revised
Revised

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

20151-G
20105-G

APPLICABILITY:

TERRITORY:

RATES:

SCHEDULE G-CSP—CORE SUBSCRIPTION GAS PROCUREMENT SERVICE

TO NONCORE END-USE CUSTOMERS

This rate schedule applies to natural gas procurement service for Noncore End-Use

Customers. Transportation service under this schedule must be taken in conjunction

with Schedules G-NT, G-COG, G-NGV4 or G-WSL and may be taken in conjunction

with Schedule G-FS.

This schedule will be discontinued three (3) years after implementation of Gas Accord

Decision 97-08-055.

Schedule G-CSP applies everywhere PG&E provides natural gas service.

Charges shown below are updated monthly and include all applicable fees and

adjustments for forecast errors in prior periods.

The following charges are effective for the month of September 2000:

Commodity Charge

Brokerage Fee

Capacity Charge

Other Charges

Phase-Out Surcharge

Transportation Shrinkage Charge
Distribution
Transmission

$ Per Therm

Non-Wholesale

$0.58400 (1)
$0.00382
$0.05262 (I)
$0.03381 (1)
$0.00700

$0.00776 (1)
$0.00688 (1)

Total Procurement Charge
Distribution
Transmission

$0.68901 (1)
$0.68813 (1)

Wholesale

$0.58203 (1)
$0.00381
$0.05245 (1)
$0.03369 (1)
$0.00698

$0.00773 (1)

$0.00686 (1)

$0.68669 (1)
$0.68582 ()

M

Transportation Shrinkage Charge

The Transportation Shrinkage Charge (TSC) for transmission applies to volumes
transported under Schedules G-COG or G-WSL, or for transmission under
Schedule G-NT or G-NGV4. The TSC for transmission is equal to .0173 times
PG&E'’s forecasted core portfolio cost of flowing supplies for the month, as defined
below. The TSC for distribution applies to all other volumes, and is equal to .0195
times the cost of flowing supplies.

The Commodity Charge is based on the forecasted average cost of core portfolio
flowing supplies, defined for core subscription service as the higher of:

1. PG&E’s forecasted core portfolio cost of flowing supplies for the month,
plus applicable fees; or

2. anindex-based forecasted price based upon a 50/50 weighting of
forecasted California border prices for Southwest and Canadian gas, plus
applicable fees; and an adjustment to true-up the forecasted index price to
the actual index price for the prior month. No adjustment is made when the
prior months’ Commodity Charge is set at the forecasted core portfolio cost
of flowing supplies.

(Continued)

Date Filed
Effective
Resolution No.

Advice Letter No. 2259-G
Decision No. 97-08-055

Auqust 31, 2000
September 1, 2000

Issued by
DeAnn Hapner
Vice President
42611 Regulatory Relations
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.
San Francisco, California

20152-G
18685-G

RATES:
(Contd.)

SCHEDULE G-CSP—CORE SUBSCRIPTION GAS PROCUREMENT SERVICE
TO NONCORE END-USE CUSTOMERS
(Continued)

The Capacity Charge includes the following:

1. the forecasted cost of Pacific Gas Transmission Company (PGT) interstate
capacity at the weighted average cost of the PGT noncore mitigated FTS-1
base rate and the FTS-1 rate paid by Subject Shippers including
surcharges, based on available capacity, as discussed in FERC Order
Approving Contested Settlement, issued September 11, 1996 (Dockets
RP94-145/149 and RP95-141); and

2. the forecasted cost of PG&E’s Backbone Transmission System at the
weighted average of PG&E’s Schedule G-AFT, Redwood to On-System
(noncore), Baja to On-System and Silverado to On-System, and Schedule
G-SFT, Baja to On-System Noncore, MFV reservation rates. The weighting
is based on the total Backbone Transmission System capacity reserved for
PG&E’s Gas Supply Portfolio Customers, by path and by month.

Other charges include Canadian pipeline demand charges and other gas supply
costs not included in the Commodity Charge, and the rate to amortize the balance in
the Core Subscription Subaccount of the Purchased Gas Account.

Customers on this schedule will pay the Schedule G-CSP Program Phase-out
surcharge until this schedule is discontinued.

See Preliminary Statement, Part B for Default Tariff Rate Components.

The current applicable charges under this rate schedule may be obtained on PG&E’s
website at www.pge.com/customer_services/business/tariffs/

SERVICE A Natural Gas Service Agreement (NGSA) (Form No. 79-756) is required for service
AGREEMENT: under this schedule.
OPEN SEASON: Service on Schedule G-CSP is offered on an annual basis during Open Seasons. The

Open Seasons are held during the calendar month two months prior to the beginning
of each contract year. Existing Noncore End-Use Customers may elect service under
this schedule by executing a revised NGSA during the Open Season.

New Noncore End-Use Customers, or Core End-Use Customers who convert to
noncore status, may elect this service when they initially execute a NGSA. New
Noncore End-Use Customers’ NGSA will have an initial term that will end concurrently
with the term of existing Customers served under this schedule.

CURTAILMENT Service under this schedule may be curtailed. See Rule 14 for details.

M
M

OF SERVICE:
(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2259-G Issued by Date Filed August 31, 2000
Decision No. 97-08-055 DeAnn Hapner Effective September 1, 2000
Vice President Resolution No.
42612 Regulatory Relations
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San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE G-CSP—CORE SUBSCRIPTION GAS PROCUREMENT SERVICE
TO NONCORE END-USE CUSTOMERS

(Continued)
INVOLUNTARY Service under this schedule is subject to involuntary supply diversion, as described in
SUPPLY Rule 14.
DIVERSIONS:

If PG&E invokes an involuntary supply diversion for Customers served under this
schedule, all Schedule G-CSP Customers will be required to limit their daily gas
consumption to a post-diverted supply quantity determined by PG&E. The post-
diverted supply quantity will be based on the level of relief needed to maintain
adequate service delivery to Core End-Use Customers. Schedule G-CSP Customers
will be notified of their post-diverted supply quantity by PG&E. Customers whose
individual gas consumption exceeds their post-diverted supply quantity may be
subject to a diversion usage charge, as described in Rule 14.

EARLY Schedule G-CSP Customers may request to discontinue service under this schedule
TERMINATION and commence purchasing third-party gas supplies prior to the next Open Season.
OPTION: Customers who terminate G-CSP service must provide a minimum of fifteen (15) ()]
days’ written notice to PG&E. The conversion to third-party supplies will take effect on
the first calendar day of the month following the fifteen (15) days’ written notice. ()]

Customers may use the early termination option only one time.

Advice Letter No. 2259-G Issued by Date Filed August 31, 2000
Decision No. DeAnn Hapner Effective September 1, 2000
Vice President Resolution No.

42613 Regulatory Relations
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San Francisco, California

APPLICABILITY:

TERRITORY:

RATES:

SURCHARGE
RECOVERY:

DELINQUENT

SURCHARGES:

SCHEDULE G-SUR—CUSTOMER-PROCURED GAS FRANCHISE FEE SURCHARAGE

Pursuant to California State Senate Bill No. 278 (1993) this schedule applies to all
gas volumes procured by Customers from third-party entities and transported by
PG&E ("Customer-procured gas") with the following exceptions:

a. the State of California or a political subdivision thereof;

b. one gas utility transporting gas for end use in its Commission-designated
service area through another utility's service area;

c.  autility transporting its own gas through its own gas transmission and
distribution system for purposes of generating electricity or for use in its
own operations;

d. cogeneration Customers, for that quantity of natural gas currently defined
as the Cogeneration Gas Allowance (CGA).

Schedule G-SUR applies everywhere PG&E provides natural gas service.

The Customer-procured gas Franchise Fee Surcharge is comprised
of the following components:

a. the monthly core subscription Weighted Average Cost of Per Therm
Gas (WACOG) exclusive of Franchise Fees and including
Uncollectibles for the prior month, which is: $0.34964 (R)
multiplied by

b. the Franchise Fee factor* adopted in PG&E’s most recent
General Rate Case, which is 0.014997

The Schedule G-SUR Franchise Fee Surcharge for the month of
September 2000 is: $0.00524 (R) (M

The surcharge will be shown on the Customer's monthly bill based on volumes
procured by the Customer from a third party and transported by PG&E (metered
usage).

In the event that payment on a transportation Customer account becomes more than
90 days delinquent, PG&E shall, within 30 days, notify the municipality of the
delinquency and provide information on the name and address of the delinquent
transportation Customer and the surcharge amount owed. PG&E shall not be liable
for delinquent surcharges.

* Does not include Uncollectibles factor of 0.003431.

Advice Letter No.

Decision No.

42614

2259-G Issued by Date Filed August 31, 2000
97-08-055 DeAnn Hapner Effective September 1, 2000
Vice President Resolution No.
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